guilty of both attempted robberies charges.

In a jury-waived, bifurcated proceeding, the trial court found

each of the charged prior convictions allegations true.

On February 27, 2013, the trial court sentenced petitioner to 

an indetermine term of two-hundred-twenty-five (225) years to Life,

4.

plus a determinate term of one-hundred-fourty-four years in state 

prison. Sentences on four (4) of the robbery Counts were ordered

stayed pursuant to § 654 of Penal Code.

Petitioner filed a timely "Notice of Appeal" from the judgment